

**No. 22-30333**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

PRESS ROBINSON et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

KYLE ARDOIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for  
Louisiana,  
*Defendant-Appellant*

CLAY SCHEXNAYDER et al.,  
*Intervenor Defendants-Appellants*

---

EDWARD GALMON, SR. et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

KYLE ARDOIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for  
Louisiana,  
*Defendant-Appellant*

CLAY SCHEXNAYDER et al.,  
*Movants-Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Louisiana  
(Nos. 3:22-cv-00211-SDD-SDJ, 3:22-cv-00214-SDD-SDJ)

---

***GALMON PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF***

---

*(Counsel listed on next page)*

J.E. Cullens, Jr.\*\*  
Andrée Matherne Cullens\*\*  
S. Layne Lee\*\*  
WALTERS, THOMAS, CULLENS, LLC  
12345 Perkins Road,  
Building One  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70810  
(225) 236-3636

Abha Khanna  
Jonathan P. Hawley  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
1700 Seventh Avenue,  
Suite 2100  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 656-0177

Qizhou Ge\*  
Jacob D. Shelly  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
250 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 968-4490

*Counsel for the Galmon Plaintiffs-  
Appellees*

\*Application for admission  
forthcoming

\*\*Enrollment forthcoming

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. <i>Allen</i> confirmed that the district court applied Section 2 correctly.....	2
A. <i>Allen</i> considered and rejected the very arguments that Defendants advance here.....	3
B. <i>Allen</i> reaffirmed the <i>Gingles</i> framework that Plaintiffs followed to demonstrate a Section 2 violation.....	7
1.    Defendants’ compactness, community of interest, and core retention arguments misapply <i>Gingles</i> .....	8
2. <i>Allen</i> rejected a proposed new standard that would compare enacted maps to a “race-neutral benchmark.” .....	11
II.    The Supreme Court did not make new redistricting law in a university admissions decision.....	18
III.   Defendants’ quarrel with the district court’s factfinding remains unsupported. ....	21
A.    Plaintiffs’ illustrative maps protect vulnerable communities of interest. ....	22
B.    The minority community united by Plaintiffs’ illustrative maps is compact. ....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , <u>143 S. Ct. 1487</u> (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , <u>142 S. Ct. 2892</u> (2022).....	7
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , <u>143 S. Ct. 2654</u> (2023).....	17
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , <u>581 U.S. 285</u> (2017).....	28
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , <u>548 U.S. 399</u> (2006).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , <u>142 S. Ct. 879</u> (2022).....	3, 4, 17
<i>Singleton v. Allen</i> , No. 2:21-cv-1530-AMM, <u>2023 WL 5691156</u> (N.D. Ala. Sept. 5, 2023) .....	16, 18, 19, 28
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , <u>143 S. Ct. 2141</u> (2023).....	18, 19
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , <u>478 U.S. 30</u> (1986).....	1, 15, 20
<i>Women’s Med. Ctr. of Nw. Hous. v. Bell</i> , <u>248 F.3d 411</u> (5th Cir. 2001).....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
<u>52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)</u> .....	21
<u>52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)</u> .....	<i>passim</i>
